1Eto 214

PECENTER 4 38

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1985

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 214

(By Mr. Jucker)

PASSED April 8, 1985
In Effect Trinety days from Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 214

(By Mr. Tucker)

[Passed April 8, 1985; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article three, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to interpretation of school laws and rules by the state superintendent of schools; requiring the state superintendent to request an opinion from the attorney general upon a written request from a state or county officer or any state organization of school employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article three, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 3. STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS.

§18-3-6. Interpretation of school laws and rules of state board of education.

- 1 At the request in writing of any citizen, teacher, school
- 2 official, county or state officer, the state superintendent
- 3 of schools shall give his interpretation of the meaning
- 4 of any part of the school laws or of the rules of the
- 5 state board of education. The state superintendent is
- 6 required to request an opinion from the state attorney
- 7 general as to the meaning of any part of the school
- 8 laws upon written request for such opinion by any county
- 9 or state officer or any state organization of school em-
- 10 ployees.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. In effect ninety days from passage. Told C. Will Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of De President of the_Senate Speaker House of The within

R 2

day of

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 4/12/85
Time 9:57 A.m.